

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

| | |
|------------------|-------------------------|
| -----X | |
| SUMMER ZERVOS, | : Index No. 150522/2017 |
| | : : |
| Plaintiff, | : Hon. David B. Cohen |
| | : : |
| v. | : Motion Seq. No. 002 |
| | : : |
| DONALD J. TRUMP, | : : |
| | : : |
| Defendant. | : : |
| | : : |
| -----X | |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP'S
APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE SEEKING AN EXTENSION OF
TIME TO RESPOND TO THE COMPLAINT, BIFURCATION OF MOTION TO
DISMISS BRIEFING, AND A STAY OF DISCLOSURE**

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP

Marc E. Kasowitz
Daniel R. Benson
Christine A. Montenegro
Paul J. Burgo

1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
P: (212) 506-1700

Attorneys for Defendant Donald J. Trump

March 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. A 60-Day Extension Of The Deadlines Set Forth In The February 2 Stipulation Should Be Granted..... | 5 |
| II. The Briefing Schedule Should Be Bifurcated To Address Constitutional Presidential Immunity First..... | 6 |
| III. A Stay Of Disclosure Should Be Granted..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>AIG Fin. Prods. Corp. v. ICP Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4646851 (Sup. Ct., New York Cty. Sep. 12, 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Galante ex rel. Galante v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 720 N.Y.S.2d 325 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cty. 2000)..... | 7-8 |
| <i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)..... | 7 |
| <i>HSBC Bank, USA v. Despot</i> , 130 A.D.3d 783 (2d Dep't 2015) | 8 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>Pacific Carlton Dev. Corp. v. 752 Pacific, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 6875639 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cty. Apr. 25, 2007) | 6 |
| <i>Peluso v. Red Rose Rest., Inc.</i> , 910 N.Y.S.2d 378 (2d Dep't 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Santos v. City of New York</i> , 703 N.Y.S.2d 511 (2d Dep't 2000)..... | 5 |
| <i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)..... | 6-7 |
| <i>In re Trump Hotel S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 1997 WL 442135 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 1997)..... | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| CPLR 2201..... | <i>passim</i> |
| CPLR 3211..... | <i>passim</i> |
| CPLR 3214(b)..... | <i>passim</i> |

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....1, 3
